
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CONTINUANCE PAGE  
 

The Environmental Compliance Organization LLC 
PO Box 83706, Portland OR 97283 

503-246-1514 / trbenke@env-compliance.com  
 

1 

 1 

 2 

 3 

BEFORE THE 4 

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

__________________________________________ 13 

By Motion of this same date International Resource Management, Inc. dba WasteXpress 14 

dba WasteXpress Hazardous Waste Disposal has asked leave for a continuance of the Pre-15 

Hearing conference in this matter presently set for August 20, 2020 at 1:30 PM.   16 

WAC 480-07-385(2) provides in part: 17 

The commission will grant a continuance if the requesting party demonstrates 18 

good cause for the continuance and the continuance will not prejudice any party 19 

or the commission. 20 

Counsel for Respondent has a scheduling conflict on the date set for the pre-hearing conference 21 

that might preclude counsel from attending the scheduled video conference or could otherwise 22 

prejudice Respondent.  Benke Dec. ¶¶ 4 and 5.  This constitutes “good cause”.   23 

In the Matter of Determining the Proper  ) DOCKET NO. TG-200131 
Carrier Classification of, and Complaint  )  
for Penalties Against:   ) MEMORANDUM   
 ) IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 
INTERNATIONAL RESOURCE  ) FOR CONTINUANCE 
MANAGEMENT, INC. D/B/A  )  
WASTEXPRESS AND D/B/A  )  
WASTEXPRESS HAZARDOUS WASTE  )  
DISPOSAL )  
 



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CONTINUANCE PAGE  
 

The Environmental Compliance Organization LLC 
PO Box 83706, Portland OR 97283 

503-246-1514 / trbenke@env-compliance.com  
 

2 

For the reasons set forth above, Respondent requests that the Pre-Hearing Conference be 1 

set-out (“continued”) at least 14 days. 2 

 Dated:  July 6, 2020 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

_________________________________ 
Thomas R. Benke, OSB #922251 
The Environmental Compliance Organization LLC 
503-246-1514 / trbenke@env-compliance.com 
Counsel for Respondent IRM, Inc. dba WasteXpress 



Docket TG-200131 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
  I hereby certify that I have this day served the attached MEMORANDUM IN 

SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE upon the persons and entities listed on the 
Service List below via electronic mail, addressed as shown below.   

 
DATED July 6, 2020 
 

________________________________ 
/s/ Thomas R. Benke, OSB #922251 
PO Box 83706, Portland, OR 97283 
(503) 246-1514 / trbenke@env-compliance.com 
 

For Staff of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
 
Daniel J. Teimouri, AAG 
Office of the Attorney General 
Utilities and Transportation Division 
PO Box 40128 
Olympia, WA  98504-0128 
daniel.teimouri@utc.wa.gov 
 
For Public Counsel 
 
Lisa W. Gafken, AAG 
Office of the Attorney General 
Public Counsel Unit Chief 
800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Lisa.Gafken@ATG.WA.GOV 
 
Ann Paisner, AAG 
Office of the Attorney General 
Public Counsel Unit 
800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Ann.Paisner@ATG.WA.GOV 
 
Nina M. Suetake, AAG 
Office of the Attorney General 
Public Counsel Unit 
800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 

Nina.Suetake@ATG.WA.GOV 
Thomas Johnson 
Office of the Attorney General 
Public Counsel Unit  
800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Thomas.Johnson@ATG.WA.GOV 
 
Chanda Mak 
Office of the Attorney General 
Public Counsel Unit  
800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Chanda.Mak@ATG.WA.GOV 
 
 
 
 
 



Kevin Burdet 
Office of the Attorney General 
Public Counsel Unit  
800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Kevin.Burdet@ATG.WA.GOV 
 
 
 
 
 

Corey Dahl 
Office of the Attorney General 
Public Counsel Unit  
800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Corey.Dahl@ATG.WA.GOV  
 
 
 
 
 

 


	MemoContinuance.pdf
	CertificateOfServiceMEMOMOTIONCONTINUANCE.pdf

