1			
2			
3			
4	BEFORE THE		
5	WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION		
6			
7 8	In the Matter of Determining the Proper) DOCKET NO. TG-200131 Carrier Classification of, and Complaint) MEMORANDUM MEMORANDUM		
9) IN SUPPORT OF MOTION INTERNATIONAL RESOURCE) FOR CONTINUANCE MANAGEMENT, INC. D/B/A)		
11 12	WASTEXPRESS AND D/B/A) WASTEXPRESS HAZARDOUS WASTE) DISPOSAL)		
13 14	By Motion of this same date International Resource Management, Inc. dba WasteXpress		
15	dba WasteXpress Hazardous Waste Disposal has asked leave for a continuance of the Pre-		
16	Hearing conference in this matter presently set for August 20, 2020 at 1:30 PM.		
17	WAC 480-07-385(2) provides in part:		
18	The commission will grant a continuance if the requesting party demonstrates		
19	good cause for the continuance and the continuance will not prejudice any party		
20	or the commission.		
21	Counsel for Respondent has a scheduling conflict on the date set for the pre-hearing conference		
22	that might preclude counsel from attending the scheduled video conference or could otherwise		
23	prejudice Respondent. Benke Dec. ¶¶ 4 and 5. This constitutes "good cause".		

1	For the reasons set forth above, Respondent requests that the Pre-Hearing Conference b	
2	set-out ("continued") at least 14 days.	
3	Dated: July 6, 2020	
4		07001
5		2R Benke
6		Thomas R. Benke, OSB #922251
7		The Environmental Compliance Organization LLC
8		503-246-1514 / trbenke@env-compliance.com Counsel for Respondent IRM, Inc. dba WasteXpress
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

Docket TG-200131 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served the attached MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE upon the persons and entities listed on the Service List below via electronic mail, addressed as shown below.

DATED July 6, 2020

2R Benke

/s/ Thomas R. Benke, OSB #922251 PO Box 83706, Portland, OR 97283 (503) 246-1514 / trbenke@env-compliance.com

For Staff of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission

Daniel J. Teimouri, AAG
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities and Transportation Division
PO Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
daniel.teimouri@utc.wa.gov

For Public Counsel

Lisa W. Gafken, AAG Office of the Attorney General Public Counsel Unit Chief 800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 Seattle, WA 98104-3188 Lisa.Gafken@ATG.WA.GOV

Ann Paisner, AAG Office of the Attorney General Public Counsel Unit 800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 Seattle, WA 98104-3188 Ann.Paisner@ATG.WA.GOV

Nina M. Suetake, AAG Office of the Attorney General Public Counsel Unit 800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 Seattle, WA 98104-3188 Nina.Suetake@ATG.WA.GOV
Thomas Johnson
Office of the Attorney General
Public Counsel Unit
800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Thomas.Johnson@ATG.WA.GOV

Chanda Mak
Office of the Attorney General
Public Counsel Unit
800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Chanda.Mak@ATG.WA.GOV

Kevin Burdet Office of the Attorney General Public Counsel Unit 800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 Seattle, WA 98104-3188 Kevin.Burdet@ATG.WA.GOV Corey Dahl Office of the Attorney General Public Counsel Unit 800 Fifth Ave, Ste 2000 Seattle, WA 98104-3188 Corey.Dahl@ATG.WA.GOV